
CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2018

A MEETING of the CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in COMMITTEE 

ROOMS 2 AND 3, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on FRIDAY, 19 

JANUARY 2018 at 10.30 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

12 January 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 4) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting held on 15 December 2017 to be approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

5. Licences issued under Delegated Powers (Pages 5 - 8) 5 mins

(Copy attached.)
6. Items Likely to be Taken in Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be exclude from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned 
Act.”

7. Licensing of Taxi, Private Hire Vehicles and Drivers (Pages 9 - 12) 20 mins

Hearing to consider Grant of Taxi Driver Licence – Benjamin Gilchrist.  
(Copy application and Police representation attached.)

8. Minute (Pages 13 - 16) 2 mins

Private section of Minute of Meeting held on 15 December 2017 to be 

Public Document Pack



approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 
9. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

10. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors J. Brown, J. Greenwell (Chairman), D. Paterson, 
N. Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson  Tel: 01835 826502
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the CIVIC 
GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
held in COMMITTEE ROOMS 2 AND 3, 
COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN 
ST BOSWELLS on Friday, 15 December 
2017 at  10.30 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Chairman), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, E. 
Thornton-Nicol, T. Weatherston. 

Apologies:- Councillor S. Scott, R. Tatler, G. Turnbull.

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor – Property and Licensing, Licensing Team Leader, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and M. Wynne), 
Democratic Services Officer (F Henderson), Inspector J. Scott and PC T Rae- 
Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE 
1.1 The Minute of the Meeting of 17 November 2017.

DECISION 
APPROVED and signed by the Chairman.

2.0 LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
2.1 Miscellaneous Licences issued under delegated powers between 9 November – 1 

December 2017.
 
DECISION  
NOTED.

3.0 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12  of part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

4.0 GRANT OF TAXI DRIVER LICENCE – ALAN THOMSON
4.1 The Committee agreed to grant the application for a Taxi Driver Licence submitted by 

Alan Thomson.

5.0 GRANT OF TAXI DRIVER LICENCE – JASON RAEBURN 
5.1 The Committee agreed to refuse the application for a Taxi Driver Licence submitted by 

Jason Raeburn.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Councillor Brown declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 
5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the Chamber during the discussion.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6.0 RENEWAL OF TAXI DRIVER LICENCE – NEIL CROWE    
6.1 The Committee agreed to continue the application for the renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence 

by Mr Neil Crowe with delegated powers to officers on submission of satisfactory 
additional information otherwise remit to a future meeting . 

7.0     MINUTE
7.1     The Private section of the Minute of 17 November 2017 was approved.  

The meeting concluded at 11.05 a.m.  

Page 4



CIVIC GOVERNMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES
 ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

2 December - 10 January 2018

NAME OF APPLICANT TYPE OF LICENCE DETAILS ISSUED
Partnership Of Lisa Bell and Scott Richardson Animal Boarding Establishment Williesruther Boarding Kennels, Hawick

34 Dogs 18/12/2017

Jill Ritchie Animal Boarding Establishment Linnburn Farmhouse , Eshiels, Peebles
6 Cats and 20 Dogs 15/12/2017

Lesley Wilkie Animal Boarding Establishment Drakemyre Farmhouse, Grantshouse
16 Dogs 15/12/2017

John Wilkinson Animal Boarding Establishment Inchkeith Farm, Lauder
20 Dogs 10/01/2018

Caroline Dalgleish Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 4 Milne Graden, East Mains,  Coldstream 06/12/2017
Blackadder Caravan Park Ltd Caravan Site Licence Blackadder Caravan Park Ltd, Bank Street, Greenlaw

Variation to Licence - Change of Company Name 15/12/2017

Percy Wood Leisure Limited Caravan Site Licence Chesterfield Country Retreat, Cockburnspath
Transfer of Licence - Chesterfield Holiday Park Limited 10/01/2018

Teen Challenge UK House in Multiple Occupation 1 Courtyard Cottages,  Whitchester,  Duns
5 Persons 21/12/2017

Akif Maybasilgan Late Hours Catering Licence Renewal - The Caspian , 17 Howegate, Hawick
Sunday to Wednesday   11.00pm - 12.00midnight
Thursday   11.00pm - 12.30pm
Friday and Saturday   11.00am - 2.00am

19/12/2017

Geylan Limited Late Hours Catering Licence Temporary Material Change to opening Hours
Istanbul Fast Foods, 7A Oliver Place,  Hawick
Sunday 24 December 2017   11.00pm - 1.00am
Monday 25 December 2017   11.00pm - 1.00am
Tuesday 26 December 2017   11.00pm - 3.00am
Sunday 31 December 2017   11.00pm - 3.00am
Monday 1 January 2018   11.00pm - 1.00am

19/12/2017

Riccardo Crolla Late Hours Catering Licence Temporary Material Change to Opening Hours
Rendevous Chip Shop, 21 Horsemarket , Kelso
Thursday 21 and 28 December 2017   11.00pm - 1.00am
Friday 22 to Tuesday 26 December 2017   11.00pm - 2.00am
Friday 29 December 2017 to Monday 1 January 2018   11.00pm - 2.00am

19/12/2017

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



New Lam Wah Late Hours Catering Licence Temporary Material Change to Opening Hours
New Lam Wah,  5 High Street,  Hawick
Thursday 21 December 2017   11.00pm - 1.00am
Friday 22 and Saturday 23 December 2017   11.00pm - 3.00am
Sunday 24 and Monday 25 December 2017   11.00pm - 1.00am
Tuesday 26 December 2017   11.00pm - 3.00am
Thursday 28 December 2017   11.00pm - 1.00am
Friday 29 to Sunday 31 December 2017   11.00pm - 3.00am
Monday 1 January 2018   11.00pm - 1.00am

20/12/2017

Sanghatpur Gate Late Hours Catering Licence Temporary Material Change to Opening Hours
Sanghatpur Gate, 70 Overhaugh Street,  Galashiels
Tuesday 25 December  2017   11.00pm - 3.00am
Monday 1 January 2018   11.00pm - 3.00am

20/12/2017

John Baxter Metal Dealer - Itinerant Renewal - Vauxhall Combo DY16 WBV
Monday to Saturday   8.00am - 6.00pm
All Scrap Metal and General Household

04/12/2017

James Mason Metal Dealer - Itinerant Renewal - Ford Transit FY54 UEB
Monday to Saturday   7.00am - 5.00pm
All Scrap Metal and General Household

04/12/2017

William Leiper Metal Dealer - Itinerant Renewal - Daff FA04 FTC or Ford Transit SL60 YTJ
Monday to Saturday   6.00am - 8.00pm
All Scrap Metal and General Household

19/12/2017

Kenneth Grieve Metal Dealer - Itinerant Renewal - Ford Transit KU54 JTY
Monday to Saturday   8.00am - 5.30pm
All Scrap Metal and General Household

19/12/2017

Langlee Residents Association Public Charitable Market Square, Melrose - Street Collection
Saturday 9 December 2017 06/12/2017

Live Borders Public Entertainment Licence 3 yearly Public Hall , Lauder
Sunday to Saturday   8.00am - 1.00am 06/12/2017

Cogsmill Hall Committee Public Entertainment Licence 3 yearly Cogsmill Public Hall,  Hawick
Sunday to Thursday   8.00am - 12.00midnight
Friday and Saturday   8.00am - 1.00am

13/12/2017

Live Borders Public Entertainment Licence 3 yearly Tweedbank Outdoor Sports Complex,  Tweedbank 08/12/2017
Teviothead Village Hall Public Entertainment Licence 3 yearly Teviothead Village Hall , Hawick

Sunday to Thursday   8.00am - 12.00midnight
Friday and Saturday   8.00am - 1.00am

13/12/2017

Norman Inglis Private Hire Driver Renewal - 1/PD6 10/01/2018

P
age 6



G Marshall Tractors Limited Second Hand Dealers Licence G Marshall Ltd , Charlesfield Industrial Estate , St Boswells
Monday to Friday   8.00am - 5.00pm
Saturday   8.00am - 12.00noon
Sale of agricultural vehicles, plant, equipment and parts thereof

08/12/2017

Clelands Second Hand Dealers Licence Clelands Garage , Melrose Road, Galashiels
Monday to Saturday  8.00am - 6.00pm
Sunday 12.00noon - 5.00pm
Sale of motor vehicles, motor cycles, mopeds, trailers and parts thereof

08/12/2017

G A White Motors Second Hand Dealers Licence G A White Motors,  Charlesfield Industrial Estate , St Boswells
Sunday to Saturday   8.30am - 5.00pm
Sale of Motor vehicles, motor cycles, mopeds, trailers and parts thereof

08/12/2017

D S Dalgleish and Son Limited Second Hand Dealers Licence Garage 111, Melrose Road,  Galashiels
Monday to Friday   8.00am - 6.00pm
Saturday   8.00am - 5.00pm
Sunday   12.00noon - 5.00pm
Sale of motor vehicles, motor cycles, mopeds, trailers and parts thereof

08/12/2017

Music Station Second Hand Dealers Licence Music Station, 71 Bank Street,  Galashiels
Sunday to Saturday   9.00am - 5.00pm
Sale of Musical Instruments and accessories

22/12/2017

A And J Elliot (Electrical Ltd) Second Hand Dealers Licence A and J Elliot Electrical Limited, East End, Earlston
Monday to Friday   8.00am - 5.00pm
Saturday   8.00am - 12.00noon
Sale of Domestic Electrical, Gas or Electronic Apparatus

19/12/2017

Keith Walter Second Hand Dealers Licence 28 High Street , Peebles
Monday to Saturday 9.30am - 5.00pm
Sale of Jewellery including watches, clocks and other chronometers

10/01/2018

Winifred Muller Skin Piercing/Tattoo Body Beautiful,  20 Canongate,  Jedburgh
Skin Piercing, Electrolysis and Tattooing 14/12/2017

Ian Anderson Street Trader Licence Renewal - Peugeot Partner   SM64 CRZ
Gala, Earlston, Stow, Newtown St Boswells and St Boswells
Tuesday to Saturday 10.00am - 3.00pm
Sale of Fish

19/12/2017

Yul Askew Taxi Driver Licence Grant - 3/TD100 04/12/2017
John Davidson Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 1/TD11 10/01/2018
Iain Waldie Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD100 19/12/2017
Jason Barnett Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD109 10/01/2018
Garry Mason Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD2 13/12/2017
Fraser Jack Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD251 19/12/2017
Simon Gibson Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD360 06/12/2017
Robert Cleghorn Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD39 10/01/2018

P
age 7



Mohammed Miah Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD67 13/12/2017
David Firth Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD74 10/01/2018
Paul Gillie Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD76 06/12/2017
Bernadett Huszka Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 2/TD335 10/01/2018
Robbie Aston Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD104 06/12/2017
George McLarty Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD118 04/12/2017
George Mulholland Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD128 11/12/2017
Mark Deans Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD131 06/12/2017
Doreen Riley Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD146 13/12/2017
Agnieszka Kubicka Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD152 19/12/2017
Sarah Holland Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD20 06/12/2017
Scott O'Brien Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD32 07/12/2017
Marcin Krajewski Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD4 18/12/2017
Louise Aston Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD70 06/12/2017
Dominik Kubicki Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD87 19/12/2017
Alexander Taylor Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 3/TD98 12/12/2017
Andrew Graham Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 4/TD1 10/01/2018
Karen Madin Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 4/TD28 19/12/2017
Anthony Barrett Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 4/TD64 06/12/2017
David Wilson Taxi Driver Licence Renewal - 4/TD8 13/12/2017
Mark Stennett Taxi Vehicle Licence Renewal - 4/TV38 - Blue Kia Carens SV10 OXM - 6 Passengers 06/12/2017
Dominik Kubicki Taxi Vehicle Licence Grant - 3/TV68 - Grey Volkswagen Caddy NK59 EFJ - 5 Passengers 12/12/2017
James McInulty Taxi Vehicle Licence Renewal - 2/TV10 - Passion Red Seat Toledo ND13 NXL - 4 Passengers 13/12/2017
Dominik Kubicki Taxi Vehicle Licence Grant - 3/TV4 - Black Skoda Superb SJ60 VUT - 4 Passengers 18/12/2017
Douglas Purves Taxi Vehicle Licence Grant - 2/TV2 - Black Skoda Superb Sportline W40 DRP - 4 Passengers 08/12/2017
Proximo Limited Taxi Vehicle Licence Grant - 2/TV76 - Blue Skoda Octavia EK67 PGU - 4 Passengers 06/12/2017
Heather Anderson Venison Dealers Licence Whitmuir Farm Shop, Lamancha, West Linton 06/12/2017
Ronald Rose Venison Dealers Licence Forestry Commission Scotland Deer Larder, Glentress Depot, Peebles 19/12/2017

P
age 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences issued under Delegated Powers
	7 Licensing of Taxi, Private Hire Vehicles and Drivers
	Item No. 7 - Benjamin Gilchrist - Taxi Driver - Police

	8 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the CIVIC 
GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
held in COMMITTEE ROOMS 2 AND 3, 
COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN 
ST BOSWELLS on Friday, 19 January 2018 
at 10.30 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Chairman), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. 
Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull.  

Apologies:- Councillor T. Weatherston.
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor – Property and Licensing, Licensing Team Leader, 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and M. Wynne), 
Democratic Services Officer (F Henderson), Inspector T Hodges and PC T 
Ray- Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE 
1.1 The Minute of the Meeting of 15 December 2017.

DECISION 
APPROVED and signed by the Chairman.

2.0 LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
2.1 Miscellaneous Licences issued under delegated powers between 2 December 2017 – 10 

January 2018.
 
DECISION  
NOTED.

3.0 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12  of part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

4.0 GRANT OF TAXI DRIVER LICENCE – BENJAMIN GILCHRIST
4.1 The Committee noted that Police Scotland had withdrawn their representation therefore 

the application for a Taxi Driver Licence submitted by Benjamin Gilchrist would be 
granted.

5.0     MINUTE
5.1     The Private section of the Minute of 15 December 2017 was approved.  

6.0 PUBLIC BUSINESS
URGENT BUSINESS



Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep Members informed.

6.2       Prior to the conclusion of the meeting, the Managing Solicitor provided the members with 
a briefing note, the purpose of which was to make them aware of the ongoing Scottish 
Government consultation regarding the guidance to be provided in connection with a new 
non mandatory licensing regime for sexual entertainment venues. The Air Weapons and 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 makes provision for the creation a new non mandatory 
licensing regime for such venues and the provisions when commenced would  allow local 
authorities to licence these venues under the Civic Government( Scotland) Act 1982. 
When the provision within the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 becomes 
effective, local authorities would have to decide whether or not they wished to licence 
establishments of this nature. To do so, local authorities must pass a resolution which 
must specify a date when it was to take effect, which date was to be at least one year 
from the date the resolution was passed and must also prepare a policy statement. Both 
the resolution and the policy statement should be published at the same time and in the 
same manner not less than 28 days prior to the resolution taking effect. Where no 
resolution was in place then no licence would be required to operate a sexual 
entertainment venue.

6.3       In addition, Section 74 of the Air Weapons and Licensing ( Scotland) Act 2015 would  
repeal the existing mandatory licensing regime for theatres which was currently governed 
by the Theatre Act 1968. When brought into force, Section 74 would enable local 
authorities to licence theatres under the public entertainment requirements within the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982. As with sexual entertainment venues, local authorities 
would have to consider whether to licence theatres under the 1982 Act and pass an 
appropriate resolution accordingly.  Both of these provisions were likely to be 
implemented during the course of 2018 and thought would therefore require to be 
given to them in the very near future. 
 
DECISION
NOTED.

The meeting concluded at 10.40 a.m. 


